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IMPORTANT NOTICE.

Note that your bids must be at SO MUCH FOR EACH PIECE.
The bid sheet will be found at end of this catalogue.

SIZES OF COINS AND MEDALS.

in this Catalogue given in Millimetres.
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AR.—Silver.

AE.—Bronze.
Abt.—About.
B.—Brass.
D.—Pence.
Dif.—Different.
P.—Pine.
Fa.—Fair.

U.
C.—Charlotte.
C. C.—Carson City.

D.—Dahlonega.

ABBREVIATIONS

:

iG.—Good.
|b. c.—Hair-cord.
L.—Left.
Lib.—Liberty.
MM.—Millimetres.
Obv.—Obverse.
Oct.-—Octagonal.
|Pf.—Proof,
lints

R.—Right.
Rev.—Reverse.
U.—Unc.
Unc.—^Uncirculated.
V.—Very.
Var.^—Variety.
Var.—Varieties.
W. M.—White Metal.

S. Mints are Designated as Follows:
O.—New Orleans.
S.—San Francisco.
Without Letter—Philadelph a.

CONDITIONS OF SALE.

This is a bona-fide public sale, for prompt cash settlement, and irrespon-
sible persons who are not sure whether they can pay for what they bid on,
are asked not to bid. The cataloguer has taken special pains to describe each
lot accurately. Errors will be corrected, but be reserves the sole right to de-
cide upon any claims. These are only conditions under which bids will be
received.

Coins and medals are sold at so much per PIECE, and no lot will be sep-
arated. The auctioneer will accept any bid up to 5 0c., then 5c up to $2.5 0,

when 10c. advance must be bid, up to $10.00, when no advance under 25
cents will be accepted. If there are 5 pieces in the lot and you wish to pay
$5.00 for the entire lot, then bid $1.00.
for the first time, must give bank or other reliable reference, or their bids

Auction sales are sD’ictly for cash. Parties unknown to me and bidding
will not be executed.

Forward your bids as early as possible, as thousands of bids have to be
entered. Do not make ridiculously low bids, such as 10c. and 15c. on foreign
silver coins worth several times over as bullion. Write your bids plainly,

with a pen if practicable.

Where the number of pieces in a lot is not given after the description,

there is but one piece in the lot.

Be sure you bid on the lot you wish to buy.

All coins, etc., are genuine unless otherwise described.

My charge for executing bids will be 5 per cent. No charge made for

bidding except for lots actually purchased. Remit by money order or New^
York draft.

Priced catalogue of this sale sent for 75 cents cash in advance.

If any further information is required as to valuation of lots, or how
to bid, please write the cataloguer, THOMAS L. ELDER.



CATALOGUE

The Rid Sheet Will Be Found At The End Of This Catalogue.

COLLECTION OF AMERICAN AND FOREIGN COPPER COINS OF THE
LATE C. G. MORITZ, Esqr., OF NEW YORK CITY.

Part I.

Note. The following War Tokens, are only a small portion of the collec-

tion. The balance will be offered in a subsequent sale.

Civil War Tokens.
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Ohio. About all different, from all sections. Mostly uncirculated,

some scarce. 62 pcs.

Another assortment, mostly differing from preceding- Usually un-

circulated; some very scarce, with a few, not many, duplicates. 108

pcs.

Mich. General assortment of Merchants Cards, with a few duplicates,

mostly very fine, some are Uncirculated and scarce. 7 5 pcs.

Another assortment, mostly differing from last lot, with a few dupli-

cates- Very fine, some Unc. 79 pcs.

Ind. Choice assortment, practically all different. Mostly bright Unc.

Scarce lot. 5 0 pcs.

Balance of the lot, mostly Unc. 44 pcs.

Ills. Scarce lot, mostly V. Fine, some rare. 39 pcs.

Kentucky. Rare lot, mostly Unc. 13 pcs.

New York. Various merchants. V. Pine and Unc. 35 pcs.

AVis. Collection, with a few duplicates. Many Unc, red «fe scarce. 60

pcs.

Another lot, mostly differing from preceding. Many Unc., some struck

over U. S- Cents. 5 0 pcs.

A^arious. Penn’a. (9), NJ. (17), Mass (10), Iowa (2), Conn. (4).

Pine to Unc. 4 2 pcs.

Maine (3), Md (2), Tenn (2), Kansas, Mo, undetermined merchants

(15). Scarce lot, mostly V. F. 26 pcs.

Iowa (2), Merriam, of Mass (3 var.), Dunn & Co. Baltimore, 1864-

Rare. Fine to Unc. 7 pcs.



4 CIVIL WAR TOKENS.

15 War Tokens with busts or figures of Washington, Franklin, McClell-

an, Sigel, Jackson. Mostly Unc. Some are scarce. 43 pcs.

* 16

^ 17

Zahm Card, Pa. Bust of Franklin. 3 metals. Unc. 3 pcs.

War Tokens in Silver. .Head of Washington right, stars- Rev. Card

of T. Brimelow, size 20. Rev. scratched, otherwise fine. Exceed-

ingly rare.

18 Small bust of Washington in a circle, “Monks Metal Signs.” Size 20.

Unc. Excessively rare in this metal.

19

84)

1864. Obv. Monitor, stars. Rev. Our Navy. Unc- Excessively rare.

1864. An eagle on cannon “Liberty for All.” Rev. Columbia, 1863.

Uncirculated. Ex. Rare.

_., 21

. 22
fL

Bust of Washington to r. Great Sanitary Fair, etc. 1864. Size 18-

V. Fine.

Civil War Tokens with Masonic Emblems, in AE. & WM. Scarce.

F. to Unc. 9 pcs.

23 18 63. Trade & Commerce, WM. Palmetto tree. Cotton, tokens.

Silvered. 3 pcs.

24 General types, some are muled and over U. S. Cents. Mostly V. Fine.

'I"'-! 4 metals. 55 pcs.

English and Other Copper Coins and Tokens.

-1 25 1796-1812. Pence. Various firms. Some are fine. 18 pcs.

26 Others, Tullamore, 1804, Stafford, 1803, Birmingham, 1812. Unc.

3 pcs-

Lf 27

28

1811. Bilston 1 & 2 pence, etc. 1 a muling. V. G. & F. 4 pcs.

Slave Vi D. Man kneeling. Various edges, 1 a muling. 5 are V. fine.

:, 29

6 pcs.

1809. Covent Garden Admit token. Fine.

30
1 /

Shakespeare (2 var- ) Sims Russell Court. Bust. F. Scarce. 3

pcs.

t
:.31

32

Isaac Newton Bluadud, Jno. of Gaunt, etc. Vz pence. Unc. 5 pcs.

Collection, practically all different, ^ pence, many fine. 51 pcs.

e. 33 Russia. Collection 1 to 5 Kop. Peter the Great to 180 3. 11 pcs.

34 Peter The Great 5 Kopeks 1723-6-9. Fine; scarce. 3 pcs.

c|J 35

-1.36

, 38

\(T

1762- Crimea. Arms. 10 Kopeks. Abt. Fine; scarce.

Cath. II. Large 5 Kop. 1776-80-91-4-6. Fine. 7 pcs.

Others, large 5 Kop. Various dates 1857-82. G. and V. G. 13 pcs.

1731-1813. 1 & 2 Kop. pcs. V- G. to V. Fine. 25 pcs.

Holland. Jetons. Various 1550-1650. Mostly fine. 28 pcs.
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40 Portugal. Joan & Peter IV Busts. Heavy 40 R. Dates 1811-12-13-

14-19- to ’27 inch G. to Fine. 13 pcs.

41 Others, similar various dates- G. and V. G. 7 pcs.

42 1828. Peter IV. Similar. Bust. 40 R. Unc. & V. F. Scarce. 2

pcs.

43 1828-34. Thick 40 R. Arms. Value. V. G- to V. fine. 9 pcs.

44 Similar lot, 1829-33. Dups. G. to F. 10 pcs.

45 1848-92. 20 Reis. Thick pieces mostly. V. F. & Unc- 12 pcs.

46 20 Reis, 1746-1885. Many fine, Unc. 25 pcs.

47 1812-1905. 5 Reis. Mostly fine, some Unc.; also 50 & 100 R. Nick-

el. 16 pcs.

48 1804. 3 Reis; 1901- Azores 5 R.; 1842. Madeira 10 R. G. to V.

F. 3 pcs.

48a Holland, Etc, Frisia. 1628-1780. Liards and Doits. G. to V. Fine.

Unusual lot. 30 pcs.

49 A similar lot. G. to fine. 45 pcs-

50 Utrecht. 1739-93. Base silver doits, all diff. dates. F. to Unc. 17

pcs.

51 ColTn. 1579-1790. Liards and Doits. Several types. Some very

fine, 3 Uncirculated. 35 pcs-

52 Another lot, mostly after 17 00. G. to fine. 55 pcs.

53 Zeeland. Early Liards 1626 & later. Some with busts. Good. 15

pcs.

54 Others, early Liards and doits to 17 90, including female in wicket,

some fine. 30 pcs.

55 Others, similar. Good to fine. 40 pcs.

56 Others, similar- G. to fine, to 1790. 45 pcs.

57 Ghent. Chas. V. Bust.; 1587, etc. Myte, VI & XII Mytes. G. and

V. G. Scarce. 14 pcs.

58 Others, similar G. and V. G. 14 pcs.

59 Roermund- Shield. RM Doits. Good, before 1700. 21 pcs.

60 Brabant, 1579-1650. Liards and half liards. G. to F. 19 pcs.

61 Another, similar lot. G. to fine. 20 pcs.

62 Maestricht. 1603-14. Vz & 1 Liard. V. G. Rare. 3 pcs.

63 Zwolle. % & 1 Liards. before 1700, G. and V. G. 15 pcs.

64 Reckheim, Nymwegen, Zutphen, Cambrai, Campen, Gorcin, Maestricht

etc. Scarce Liards and ^4 Liards. G, to fine- 1 holed, all early. 26

pcs.



FOREIGN COPPER.

65

-.V" 3 66

67

68

69

70

71

72

-

\ 73

\
74

75

76

1 77

n 7 8

79

80

81

82

5 '’ 83

n
84

85

86

87

4 88

89

U 90

I- 91

Overyssel, Groningen, Java, Liards, and doits, G. to V. F., 1 holed. 37

pcs.

Others, similar, also Holland doits. G. to V. F. 30 pcs.

Others, similar. G- and V. G. 49 pcs.

1715. Holland. Pattern Doit. Flowers & birds on rev. G. V, rare.

Groningen, Doits and Doits, before 1800 (15); Gelderia (11).

Doits &. Yz D. 2 6 pcs.

Batenburg (3), Luxemburg (19). Mostly V. F, 22 pcs-

Holland. (Kingdom) 1819. Bust of William I- Regular 3 Guilders

(Dollar) in copper. Uncirculated. Excessively rare.

1819. William I. Bust. % Guilder, struck in Copper. Unc. Very

rare. .

William I, II, III Yz to 2 Y2 C- Mostly Unc, red. 40 pcs.

Another lot, similar to last. Mostly Unc, red. 42 pcs.

Siege Pieces. 1579. Maestricht. Arms. Hand, sword. 1, 2, 8, 16,.

4 0 Sols. Good & V. G. Rare. 5 pcs.

15 79. Others, I, XVI Sols. Good- 2 pcs.

1665. Tournay. Arms. Liard; 1709. 2 Petards. G. Rare. 2 pcs,

Leyden. 1579. Y2 Stuber; another, later over a doit of Overyssel.

V. G. 2 pcs-

1574. Leyden. LVGDVNVM BATAVORUM. Arms. Paper coin.

V. G. Rare.

1708. Lille. 5, 10, 20 Sols. Fine; scarce. 3 pcs.

17 96- Luxemburg. Thick 1 sol; Lille 20 S. (2). V. G. & F. 3 pcs.

Tournay. 1709 2 Petards (2), Leyden, 1573 (2 var.). Scarce. G.

to F. 4 pcs.

Various Coins, Etc. Holland. Curious misstruck doits. 5 pcs.

,
Liege (1456-1538). Various, 1 silver. Named. V. G- 5 pcs.

Holland. Various Provinces, mostly early doits. Named. G. to F.

10 pcs.

1579. Namur, Friesland, Flanders, Loos (2). Liards & Y2 Liards.

Named. Scarce. 7 pcs-

France. Bearn, Spain, Barcelona, Portugal. G. to F. 24 pcs.

Venice. Early % «& 1 Soldi (10). Bologna, Sicily (5). Named. G.

to F. -15 pcs.

Curious Chinese Amulets, odd shapes, some large. 5 pcs-

Hungary. M. Theresa Poltura (2). Ragoczy X. P. 1849 2 Kr. G.

,to V. F. 4 pcs. -
, .

“

1911-12. Australia Y2 I penny. Unc. 2 pcs.
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Sweden. Stockholm.- 1573. Or; & later coins to 1907. with Norway

included. G. to Unc. 12 pcs.

S' 93

94

95

Ir^O

Celebes, China, India, Greece, Ionian Is. etc. G. to F. 31 pcs.

Mexico. 18I2.~ Carthagena. Indian Vz Real. Fine; rare.

Nicaragua. Pattern- Three mountains, “Libertad Union.” Rev. ‘‘Un

Centabo, 1860.” etc. Uncirculated. Ex. Rare. Cost $3.50.

Germany. Henneburg (2), Ritburg, Jever, Lauenburg. All rare

Pfgs. V-. G. & F. 5 pcs.

O’
Others, a wide variety, from all parts of Germany, some scarce. G. to

-Fine. 137 pcs.

98

PV-.
Bremen. Pattern. - Arms, supported by lions. Below SM. Rev. in

wrth. ”1 S. M.” ^Uncirculated. Very rare.

99 • Various. ZBrazil, Canada, Austria, Spain, etc. Unassorted. G- to V.

' ^ F. 26 pcs.

1 *y<> ^90

v' 191

102

1861.' New JBrunswick. Half Cent. Uncirculated. Rare, partly red.

Lynchburg, Va.~ Piedmont Club. 10 Ct. Nickel. V. F. Rare.

U. S. Cent 1837- Plain h. c. Very fine.

(B. C. 1550). Large . Egyptian Steatite Amulet. One side covered

with figures and inscription. Pine. Rare.

^ 104

y 106

t:7/197

108

%
109

Italy.. Tuscany 1826-59 1 to 5 C. G. to Unc. 18 pcs.

Sardinia. Bust Emanuel 1794 5 Soldi. Unc.

Others, 1725 & later, 1 to 5 Soldi. V. G. to fine. 16 pcs.

Another lot, similar. G. to fine- 37 pcs.

Sicily, 1854 10 Torn. 18-54 T. . ’57. 2 T. Unc. 3 pcs.

Papal. Early Quattrini (17), Bai (10) Bai (Pius VI). Good to

Fine. 28 pcs.

-tM
.

San Severino Bust St. Paul 2 var. Sancta Genetrix 5 Bai. V. G- 3

' pcs.

c^'-:^iii

^£'112'

.<%
113

114
1

"Dups. from last G. 6 pcs.

1850-1. Pius IX, 5, 2, 1 Bai. Bronze proofs. Rare. 3 pcs.

.1849-50. Pius IX y^, 1, 2, 5 Bai. Unc, 1 proof. 4 pcs.

Pius VI, Gregory XVI, Pius IX. All diff. Centismo to 5 Bai. 11

Unc. 12 pcs.

Gregory XVI, Bai dates 18,36-_7-:41-3,'Pius IX 1849 2 Bai, 1852 5 Bai.

Mostly Unc, red. 8 pcs.

% 116

,vi 117

. Balance,~mostly old Quattrini, Clement X & later. Good. 19 pcs.

China. (B. C- 300). Pu Knife Money, size 130 MM.' Very good.

118

1 4o
(B. C. 200 )t Large round coin, style of cash. First issue of this type

size 4 2. Fine; rare. SZZ 3
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Tingle Tangle Money, (Bridge Money, B. C. 600-400). Holed to sus-

pend, three small corrosion spots, and one end chipped otherwise very

fine. Rare.

Old Japanese heavy bronze ring money. Very good; very rare. First

in my sales-

Wen Tsung, 17 63. Cast 100 Cash. Very large coin. V. Fine.

Smaller type 100 Cash. Very fine.

China. Old Fancy amulet shapes, fan, escalloped, triangular, etc.

mostly large. 9 pcs.

China, cash types (4), H. Kong, Mil & Cents (7), Straits, % to Ic (4),

Port. India Ottavo & Quarto (4), Indo-Chine (2), mostly F. 21 pcs.

Roermund (5), Overyssel, etc- (7), Burgundy, Hainault, Friesland,

etc. All named in envelopes and old, Liards, Doits, etc. G. to F. 16

pcs.

Leyden (1574) V2 Stuber (2 var.), Liege, 1510, Culemborgh, 1590,

Riga, Christina. All named. Rare. V. G. 5 pcs.

Italy, Venice, Sardinia, Modena, Mantua, Savoy, Piedmont, 1497-

1750. G. to F. Named- Scarce. 14 pcs.

Old Holland Guild Tokens, several. Trade cards, Jetons, engraved

pieces, etc. 1 a trial for a coin, and 1 brass copy of Siege coins. G.

to Fine, curious lot. 43 pcs.

Corea. 5 Niang, proof pattern in nickel; 1 Fun (brass), % Yang.

V. F. 4 pcs.

Persia V2 , 1. 4 & 10 Shahi. V. F- 5 pcs.

Old Amawee and Abassee Coins of the Khalifs, various rulers. Fair

to V. G. 30 pcs.

Ghor. Shahs of Khuwarezn, Ala-Ed-Din Mohammed (1199-1220 A.

D.). Small coins with horses and elephants. Fair to good. 25 pcs.

Japan, various rin to Sen, including old Iron cash. Fine. 13 pcs-

India. Various Indian states, some square, Baroda, Cashmere, Kath-

iawar, Gwalior, etc., mostly old thick dumps, some with animals. 27

pcs.

Jaunpur. Thick Paisahs. Good. 11 pcs.

Nepaul. Thin Paisahs. Good. 9 pcs.

Mysore. Krisna Rajah, Lions, 5 to 20 Cash- G. to fine. 10 pcs.

Mysore. Tibu Sultan. Elephants 5 to 20 Cash, with Elephants. G.

to fine. 11 pcs.

Mysore. Tibu Sultan & Krisna Rajah, 5 to 20 Cash; Lions (5); Ele-

phants (3). G. and V. G. 8 pcs.
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Cambodia, Siam, etc. Small to large, including curious Silver and

base pieces with hen. Avg. V. G. 21 pcs.

Bombay, Madras, Travancore, etc. Chuckram to 20 Cash size, some

fine and scarce. 2 6 pcs.

1808. Madras. 10 Cash. Bronze proof; rare.

Sultans of Delhi, small sizes, mostly old thick coins. G. 32 pcs.

Various Southern Indian Coins (14), Bengal (2), Ujain, lead (7).

G. to Unc. 23 pcs.

Dhar, Dewas States, i/4 Anna; Bikanir % P- and varied Indian modern

issues. Good to Unc. 22 pcs.

Old Mohammedan Dynasties, large & small. Avg. Good. 17 pcs.

Grand Bassam, Ivory Coast. Ring money, small size. Fine.

Ancient Rome. Very large Bronze ring, thought by some to have been

used as money. Diameter 4 V2 inches. Fine.

Another, thinner bronze ring of the Romans, diameter 4 in. Fine-

Group of Six Ancient Roman Ring Bracelets of bronze, from Aleppo,

Syria. 6 pcs.

Lot of three more Roman bronze bracelets, before 300 A. D. 3 pcs.

COIN BOOKS, COIN CABINET.

J. Schulman. White-King Catalog of Oriental Coins, etc. 4 Parts,

with plates, priced. Half Morocco. Rare.

Julius M'eili Catalogue of Brazilian Colonies, 1645-1822. With 59

superb plates. Boards- Fine; very rare.

Julius Meili. Die auf das Kaiserreich Brasilien bezuglichen Medaillen.

1822-1889. Splendid work on Medals of Brazil. With 37 Plates, 3

however, badly damaged. Very good. Rare. Autograph copy.

Ed. Frossard. C. G. Moritz Coll’n. Sold at auction, 1895. Cloth-

Priced.

J. Schulman. Santos Collection. 3 Parts, with plates, priced. Half

Morocco. Several pages and cover damaged. Rare.

John Lindsay. “A view of the Coinage of Scotland-” Cork, 1845, 18

Plates. Half Morocco. V. Fine; rare.

L. H. Low. ‘‘Hard Times Tokens” (without supplement); Tuffnell.

‘‘Coins of Southern India”; L. H. Low ‘‘A Sketch of the Coinage of

Morelos.” These three works all bound together in cloth. Fine;

scarce. 1 lot.

W- W. Hays. Varieties of U. S. Cents, 1794. Original edition. Cloth.

About fine; rare.
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160 Spink’s Numismatic Circular, Vols. I to XVIII, inclusive, excepting

I Volume XVI. All handsomely bound in red cloth. Vol. XI is damaged

and binding of 2 vols. broken, otherwise a very fine set. Scarce. 17

Vols. sold as 17 pcs.

161 Coin Cabinet. Mr. Moritz’s beautiful cherry cabinet, described as

.
follows: Height about 5 Feet, width 30 inches; breadth, front to back,

'\j o inches. The top part of the cabinet has 34 full width drawers;

' the lower half of cabinet has 40 drawers, each the half width of the

cabinet; total 74 drawers. One of the finest coin cabinets I have ever

met with, in fine condition, and constructed to order at very high

cost. Should easily hold over 7,000 coins. With lock and key.

Note. Packing of the above cabinet for shipment will be charged for

extra.

Lot of Ancient Greek and Roman Coins.

Found in Andalusia, Spain.

162 (B. C- 300). Rome. As (3), Sextans (1). Poor, fair & good. 4 pcs.

163 First Bronzes. Ant. Pius, Hadrian, etc. Poor to good. 10 pcs.

164 Roman First bronzes, early. types, mostly poor. 22 pcs.

165 Middle Bronzes, Claudius I & later, dups. Good. 18 pcs.

166 Roman middle bronzes, mostly early. Poor to good. 22 pcs.

167 Middle Bronze coins Poor & fair. 30 pcs-

168 Middle Bronzes, chiefiy Roman Colonials. Poor & fair. 30 pcs.

169 Greek & Roman Coins, chiefiy Colonial. Poor to good. 32 pcs.

170 Lead pieces, etc. (5), Denarius (1) and later 3rd bronze coins, me-

diaeval Spain. Chiefiy V. G. 25 pcs.

171 Varied lot of Roman 3rd bronzes. Good. 30 pcs.

172 Roman 2nd and 3rd bronzes. Poor & fair. 56 pcs.

Greek, Egyptian and Roman Silver Coins.

173 (B. C. 162). Syria. Demetrius I. Youthful head to right. Rev.

Pallas seated on omphales. Tetradrachm. Practically fine; rare.

174 Egypt. Tolemy VL Bust right. Eagle. Tetradrachm. Very good.

175 (A. D. 117). Hadrian. Bust r, name. Rev. Nile lying down. Tetra-

drachm. Fine. - '



FOREIGN SILVER COINS. 11

176 (A. D. 117). Hadrian. Bust r. Rev- Serapis seated. Year 18. Tet-

radrachm. Very fine. Above average.

177 (A. D. 117). Hadrian. Bust r. Rev. Equity standing. Tetradrachm-

Fine.

178 (A. D. 117). Hadrian. Bust r. Rev. Ceres standing, holding ears.

Tetr. Very fine.

179 Bust of Antonius Pius. Rev. Serapis seated. V. fine tetradrachm.

180 (B. C. 100). Egypt. Ptolemy XI. Bust left. Eagle. Tetradrachm.

Good.

181 (B. C- 81). Ptolemy XIII. Bust left. Rev. Eagle. Tetr. Good.

182 (B. C. 336). Macedon. Very small head of Hercules with lion’s

skin. Rev. Zeus seated. Monogram. Tetradrachm. Pine. This

piece bears the smallest head of Hercules I have seen on a tetradrachm.

Rare type.

183 (B. C. 336). Damascus. Tetradrachm. Head of Hercules. Rev.

Zeus, forepart of a ram and AA. Very fine tetradrachm.

184 (B. C. 300). Thessaly. Head of Zeus. Rev. Pallas. Stater. Oxy-

dized. V. Good.

185 (B. C. 336). Macedon. Head of Hercules. Drachm of Alexander.

Good.

186 (B. C. 400). Pharsalus. Head of Warrior, helmeted. Rev. head of

horse. Triobol. Good; scarce.

187 (B. C. 300). Chalcis. Female head. Rev- Eagle, serpent. Drachm.

Good.

188 (B. C. 300). Larissa. Horse. Stater. Very fair.

189 (B. C. 450). Athens. Pallas. Owl. Hemiobol. Very good. Small.

190 (B. C. 300). Corinth. Pallas. Pegasus. Drachm. Good.

191 Lampsacus. Forepart of a pegasus. Rev. Head. Diobol. Good-

Scarce.

192 (B. C. 350). Sicyon. A lion running to left. Rev. a Dove flying.

Drachm. Fine.

193 (B- C. 300). Phoenicia. Head of Melkarth. Galley. Obol. Fine.

194 (B. C. 400). Drachm of Pharsalus. Rev. horse head; triobol of Ar-

cadia. Good. 2 pcs.

195 (B. C. 40-27). Marc Antony and Augustus. Their busts and names.

Denarius of great historic interest. Very good, nearly fine.

196 (B- C. 48). Julius Caesar. Head of Ceres. Instruments of sacrifice.

Denarius. Good.
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197 (A. D. 15-69). Vitellius. Bust r. Rev. Tripod over which a dolphin,

under it a bird. Denarius. Very good. Rare.

198 (B. C. 27). Augustus. Bust r. Rev. Female seated. Pont Max.

Denarius. Fine.

199 (A. D. 175). Faustina II, Julia Domna. Diff. Denarii with busts-

V. G. & F. 3 pcs.

200 (A. D. 217). Julia Domna. Denarii, two types rev. Fine. 2 pcs-

201 (205 A. D.). Elagahalus. Bust r. Victory. Denarius. Fine.

202 (A. D- 251). Volusian. Bust r. Mars. About fine; Caracalla. Busts.

Peace stdg. V. Pine. 2 pcs.

203 (A. D. 205). Elegabalus. Bust r, youthful style. Hector Orbis. De-

narius. Fine.

204 (A. D. 237). Philip II. Youthful bust r. Emperor stdg. Fine.

205 (A. D. 258). Postumus. Busts r, name. 2 reverses. Pine. 2 pcs.

20 6 (A. D. 242). Cornelius Saloninus. Bust r. Vase- V. good.

207 Gordian III. Bust. 2 reverses, extra large. V. Fine. 2 pcs.

208 (A. D. 232). Probus. Bust right- Rev. “Restitutor Bis”, (2 mints)

and “Salus Publica.” Ex. fine, silvered. 3 pcs.

209 (A. D. 360). Constantins II. Bust r. Votis Multis, etc. Good;

scarce.

Fine Ancient Bronze Coins.

210 B. C. 310. Sicily. Hiero II. Bust of Zeus. Trident. M. B. V. fine.

211 Egypt. Cleopatra VI. Bust with long curls. Eagle. M- B. Fine;

scarce.

212 Egypt. Ptolemy VI. Head df Zeus. Eagle. Name. Thick, heavy

bronze. Fine, above average.

213 Egypt. Ptolemy VI and Cleopatra. Bust. Rev- 2 eagles. Small

bronze. Fine. Scarce.

214 Egypt. Philip I. Thick M. B. Busts, 2 revs. Fine. 2 pcs.

215 Claudius II. Busts. Three vars- reverse. Thick MB. V. F. 3 pcs.

216 Otacilia. Thick middle bronze, with bust. Ceres stdg. Fine.

217 Probus, Claudius II, etc. Thick small Egyptian bronzes. Varying

revs. Very fine. 6 pcs.

218 Trajan. Thick M. B. Bust Ceres stdg. V- Fine.

219 Antoninus Pius. Bust. Zeus. M. B. Fine.

220 Commodus. Bust. Rev. Woman before Phallic statue. MB. Pine;

rare-
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221

222

223

224

225

226

227

cTO

228

n->

229

230

231

^0

232

) . r

233

\

234

Commodus. Thick M. B. Alexandrian coins. Busts, all diff. revs.

Cast. Fine for this style. 4 pcs.

Constantine the Great. Bust. Monument- London mint. 3rd Bronze.

Tetricus Sr. Abt. F. & V. F. 2 pcs.

Urbs Roma, Constantine I, II. 4th Bronzes. F. & Very fine. 4 pcs.

Constans. Bust r. Rev- “Gloria Exercitus.” 4th Br. V. Fine.

Diocletian. Bust r. Genius stdg. M. B. Fine.

Hadrian. Bust right, HADRIANUS AUGUSTUS P P. Rev. HILAR-

ITAS. S. C. Cos III. Plenty standing, two small figures at her feet

First Bronze. Very fine, black clossy patina. Rare. Cohen II. 819.

RARE SILVER DOLLAR OF 1839.

1839. Gobrecht type. Liberty seated. Eagle flying, no stars. Ex-

tremely fine, has been a proof. Very rare. Records to over $80 at

public sale.

RARE FOREIGN PATTERN COINS.

1884. Bolivia. Set of proof silver coins, $1, .50, .20, .10, .05 Values.

Arms. Differs from the regular issue. Edges milled. Exceedingly

rare and first offered. A set of the regular silver coins, struck in gold,

similar in general design sold at my last sale for $137-00.

1843. Mexico. 8 Reals, regular type, Struck in copper. Brilliant

proof, exceedingly rare. First offered.

182 8. Mexico. Guanaxuato. Figure of Liberty seated. UNA CUAR-
TILLA. Rev. Radiated cap- Copper proof. Excessively rare. First

in my sales. Handsome workmanship.

1871. Honduras. Obv. A tree. DIOS UNION LIBERTAD. Rev.

Arms, crowned, flags, etc., .05, .10„ .25, 50c silver. All struck in cop-

per. Proofs. Excessively rare. 4 pcs.

1836. Mexico. Radiate cap, above which “UNA CUARTILLA, 1836.”

Rev. Eagle on cactus. REPUBLICA MEXICANA. Copper, proof.

Brilliant. Ex. Rare. First offered.

1871. Honduras. A tree, under which value, fineness, etc. Rev.

Arms, crowned- 5 and 10 Pesos. Gold. Struck in copi>er. Proofs.

Ex. Rare. 2 pcs.

1868. Chile. Liberty standing. Rev. Arms. 2 Pesetas, gold, struck

in copper. Proof. Very rare.
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235 1868. Chile. Liberty standing. Rev. “1 Peso” in wrth- etc. Gold

Peso, struck in copper. Proof. Very rare.

236 1822. Buenos Ayres. Decimo. Value etc. in wreath. Rev. Arms. Bronze

proof, brilliant. Edge plain. Very rare-

237 1835. Chile. Large star. REPUBLICA DE CHILE. 1835. Rev.

Value, UN CENTAVO, etc. Bronze proof. Brilliant. Very rare.

238 1835. Chile. Centavo. The same coin as last, diameter 30 MM, but

double the thickness of latter- Brilliant proof. Very rare.

239 1877. Hayti. Head of Mercury to left. 20 Centimes. Bronze. Unc,

red; rare.

240 1880. Argentina. Large 1 in wrth, ‘‘Republica Argentina,” etc. Rev.

Arms. Bronze. Unc, red; rare.

241 1889. Liberia. Liberty head to left- ‘‘Republic of Liberia.” Rev.

Eagle, same as U. S. Half dollars, type 1860, ‘‘In God We Trust, Half

Dol. 1889”. Plain edge. Pure Nickel. Very rare. Unc.

l>-0

td

242 1889. Liberia. Same obv. Rev. type of U. S- Quarter dollar, 1860.

Nickel. Unc. Very rare.

243 1889. Liberia. Same obv. as last. Rev. A tree. In field, ‘‘50 Cs.”;

below. 1889- Nickel Proof. V. Rare.

244 1889. Liberia. Same obv. Rev. as last.
,
but 25 Cs. Nickel proof;

,
JO rare.

^ 245 1889. Liberia. Same obv. as last. Rev. Shield, with a star in wrth.

1 ‘‘HALF dollar. 1889.” Copper proof. Very rare-

\ 246 1889. Liberia. Same obv. Rev. Same, but ‘‘QUARTER DOLLAR.”
i Copper proof. Very rare.

247 1889. Liberia. ‘‘ONE CENT” in wreath. Rev. Shield, ‘‘Republic of

Liberia;
,
1889.” Copper proof. Rare.

A

248 England. Bust of Maria II. Rev. A Rose. ‘‘Ex Candor Decus”. Pat-

i'o tern 14 D. Good; very rare.

249 France. Bust of Louis Philippe to left, by Barre, name, title. Rev.

‘‘1 Centime” etc. Copper proof. Very rare.

250 France. Louis XVIII- Handsome bust. Name, title. Rev. Ls crown-

^ ed. Colonies Francoises, 1824. Copper proof 5 and 10 C. Rare. 2

pcs.

250a Monte Carlo. Bust of Honore V. Decime. Diameter 33. Bronze

proof.

250b 1848. England. Bust of Victoria in small circle. Model crowns in

B. and Bronze, 2 var- Fine. 2 pcs.

250c England. Victoria. Various model coins Vz Farthing to Penny, 3

with nickel centers. Mostly V. Fine, 2 Unc, 6 pcs.
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251

252

253

254

255

256

257

25 8

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

Dollai’s.

179 5- Flowing hair. Curl touches top of lock. Rev. 19 berries in

wreath. Fine.

1795. Flowing hair. Fair.

1796. Fair.

179 7. Sixteen stars. Fine. Scarce.

17 97. Sixteen stars. Very good; scarce.

1797. Sixteen stars- Very good. Neatly plugged over head.

1799.

Good.

1799.

Very fair; date strong.

1799. Very fair.

1800. Very good.

1800. Very fine. Scarce.

1845. Uncirculated. Rare.

1849- Very fine.

1850. Dull proof. Rare.

1881. S. Mint. Uncirculated.

1874. Trade. Fine.

1900. Washington-Lafayette. Busts. Rev. Statue. Issued at $2.

Unc.

1900 Washn-Lafayette. As last. Ex. fine. Issued at $2.

Trade Dollars 1874-6-7-8. Very good to fine. 4 pcs.

Half Dollars.

1795. Curl above both star-points. Fine.

1795. Plugged near edge. Very good.

1801. Good to very good; rare.

1801.

Plugged near edge. Very good; rare.

180 2. Very good; rare.

1805. Very good; scarce.

1808 to 1819. All diff. dates. G- & V. G. 7 pcs.

1814. Close date and 5 0c. Unc, bright, choice.

1814. Wider date and 50c. Bright, uncirculated, choice.

1815. Very good. Rare.

1822. Bright, uncirculated.

1823. Uncirculated-

1824. Close date. ' Uncirculated.
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283

284

285

286

287

288

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

296

297

298

299

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

311

312

313

314

314a

315

316

317

318

1824. Wide date. Uncirculated.

1825. Unc.

182 6. Bright, with proof surface. Very choice, scarce.

1834-35-36. Ex. fine and Unc. 3 pcs-

1837. New type, milled edge. Bright, Unc.

1839. Same type. Uncirculated.

1840. Small date, no drapery. Ex. fine, some lustre.

1843. Uncirculated.

1851- Fine; scarce.

1851.

New Orleans. Very good.

1854. Proof. Very rare.

1860. Proof. Scarce.

1862. San Fran. Very good.

1863. S. Mint, small S. Abt- fine.

1875. Bright, uncirculated.

1877. Brilliant proof. Gem coin.

1879. Uncirculated, proof surface; scarce.

1883. Brilliant proof. Scarce.

1891. Uncirculated.

Half Dimes-

1832. Uncirculated.

1833. Perfect die, large 5c. Unc.

1833. Broken die. Large 5c. Unc.

1835. Small 5 in 5c. Unc.

1837. Liberty seated. Unc.

183 8- O. No stars, good; scarce.

1840. No drapery. Unc.

1841. Ex. F. or Unc; rare.

1842. Uncirculated; rare. Worth $1.

1844. Perfect date. Fine.

1852. Unc.

1853. No arrows. V. F. Rare.

1867-1868. Both S. Mint. G. & V. G. Scarce. Coinage small. 2 pcs.

1863. S- Mint. Fine. Rare.

18 69. San Fran. V. Fine; scarce.

1871. S. Mint. Good. Very rare. Rarest of the S. Mint half dimes.

1872. S. Mint. The S inside wreath- Unc, bright, rare.

1872. S. The S. outside wreath. About fine; rare.
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319 1873. S. Mint. Last year of issue. Very fine; scarce.

320 Various 1840-1873, all diff. dates. Fine to Unc- 10 pcs.

321 Collection, all different dates or mints, 1829-72. Good to Uncircu-

lated. Includes scarce dates such as 1864. 50 pcs.

Foreign Silver Coins of Dollar Size.

322 Germany. 1599. Three Brothers Saxon Crown. V. G. Holed near

edge.

323 1780. Mainz. Memorial Crown- Bust of Ludwig Gunther. Rev.

Data, dates birth and death. X Eine Feine March. V. G. Rare. First

in my sales.

32 4 Prussian, Saxon and Hanover Thalers, types after 1800. G. to Fine,

different. 5 pcs.

325 Prussian & Saxon Thalers, 3 types. V. G. to F- 4 pcs.

326 1858, Austria. Young head of Franz. Joseph. Arms. V. Fine.

327 1899, Russia. Bust of Present Czar. Rouble. V. Good- Current

coin.

328 1902. England. Bust of Edward VII. St. George. Crown. Proof,

matt finish.

329 Ireland. Bust of Brian Boru. Rev- Gaelic inscription, arms. Unc.

Rare. Only 200 struck.

330 Venice. Aloy. Contarini. Doge Kneeling. Silver loop attached. V.G.

331 1692. Sweden. Bust of Chas. XL left- Rev. Crowned arms. DUX
BREM ET VERD. 1692. V. G. Rare.

332 1796. Zurich. XI Auf. 1 Feine Mark, 1796. in WTth. Rev. Arms of

Rep- Unc. Scarce type.

333 1822. Guatemala. Bust of Ferd. VII. Arms. 8 Reals. V. Good.

334 1733. Mexico. Old Cob 8 Reals Philip V. Holed near edge. V. G.

335 1904. Bust of Balboa, discoverer. Arms. Dollar size. Dime.

336 1869. Peru. Female seated. Arms. 1 Sol. Ex. fine.

337 India. Obv. View of a mosque. Rev. Native inscription in a square.

Very good. Rare.

338 India- Obv. View of a Mosque or temple. Rev. Native inscription in a

square. Smaller, but thicker type. Very good; rare.

339 Silver Fob, made of a large AR. medal with busts of Father and
grandfather of present Kaiser. Rev. Bust of Kaiser, 1888. Also
Wurtemburg Gulden, souvenir, 1841; and Dutch Guilder, date 1762,
silver mounted. Sold as a lot.
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340 17 80. Austria. Bust of Maria Theresa. Levant thaler. Loop at-

tached. V. G-

341 1859. Frankfort. Female head. Arms. Thaler. Fine.

342 1867. Mexico. Bust of Maximilian. Arms. Peso. V. Good.

ANOTHER PROPERTY.

COLLECTION OF U. S. COINS, MEDALS, TOKENS, PAPER MONEY, ETC.

U. S. Silver Coins.

343

344

.345

346

347

348

349

350

351

352

353

354

355

356

357

358

359

360

361

362

363

364

365

366

367

368

369

DOLLARS. 1795. Plowing hair. 3 leaves under wings. 13 berries.

Fine; scarce.

179 8. Heraldic Eagle. Uncirculated.

1840- Liberty seated. Unc. Proof surface.

1866. Uncirculated, bright; scarce.

1873. Trade. Uncirculated.

1883. Trade. Proof; rare. Coinage small.

1900. Washington-Lafayette. Unc. Issued at $2.

HALF DOLLARS. 1807. Fillet- Unc, lustre; scarce state.

1836. Lettered edge. Sharp, Unc, bright.

1837. Liberty bust. Milled edge. Unc.

1838. Same type. Unc.

1839. New Orleans. Type of 1837. Unc-

1839. Liberty std, no drapery. Unc; scarce.

1853. With arrows, rays. Unc.

1854. Unc.

1866. Proof; scarce.

1873. Arrows. Proof; scarce.

189 2. Columbus. Bright proof. Very rare thus.

1893. Columbus. Brilliant proof. Very rare thus.

QUARTERS. 1807, 1815. Very good. 2 pcs.

1831, 1839 (Lib. seated)- V. F. & Unc. 2 pcs.

1853. Arrows, rays. Unc. Scarce condition.

1853. Arrows. Unc.

1854. Unc.

1866. Proof. Scarce.

1874. Proof; scarce.

1892- Proof.
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371

372

373

374

375

376

377

378

379

380

381

382

383

384

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

394

395

396

397

398

399

400

401

402

403

404

405

406

407

408
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1893. Isabella. Rare state.

1893. Isabella. Unc. Issued at $1.

DIMES. 1805. Good.
!

1807. Very good. Above average.

1809. Very good; rare-

1811, over 9. Very good; scarce.

1814. Small date. Fine.

1820. Two varieties, V. G. & Fine. 2 pcs.

1821. 1823 (2) L & small Es. V. G. & F. 3 pcs-
’

: '

j

1822. Dents. Good; rare.

1824, over ’22, ’25 (2 var.). G. to fine. 3 pcs.

1827. 2 varieties V. G. & Fine- 2 pcs.

182 8. Small date. Very fine; rare.

1829. 2 varieties. V. G. & Fine. 2 pcs.

1830-1-2-3 (2 var.). Fine lot. 5 pcs-

1834. 3 varieties, 1 dup. V. G. to Fine. 4 pcs.

1835-6-7 (3 var.). Mostly Unc. 5 pcs.

1837. Lib. std- L. date; ’38 Perf. date & Broken die. Fine. 3 pcs.

1839. 40 no drpy. Unc. 2 pcs.

1840. No drpy. Ex. fine.

1841. Sharp, Uncirculated, bright; scarce.

1842. Unc; scarce.

1843-44-5, perf. date. V- G. & V. F. 3 pcs.

18 45. Recut date. Ex. fine; rare.

1846. 2 Slight nicks, otherwise Very fine; rare.

1847-8-9. V. G. 3 pcs.

1850 (2 varieties). F. & Unc. 2 pcs-

1851. Unc; scarce.

185 2-53. Arrows. Ex. fine & Unc. 2 pcs.

1853. No arrows; ’54-55. F. to Unc. 3 pcs.

1856- Small date & L. Date. V. F. & Unc. Scarce, 2 pcs.

1857-

8. Unc. 2 pcs,

1859. Proof, Rare.

1860-1 Unc; ’62 Proof. 3 pcs.

1863-64. Proofs. Rare, 2 pcs.

1866-67. Proofs. Scarce. 2 pcs-

1870-1-2-3 (2 var.). Proofs. Scarce, 5 pcs.

1874-79 inch Proofs, 6 pcs,

1881-2-3-5-6, Proofs, 5 pcs.
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409

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

426

427

428

429

430

431

432

433

434

435

436

437

438

439

440

441

442

443

444

445

U. S. SILVER.

1886. Recut ’86- Unc. Rare.

1887-8-90-1-2-3-5. Proofs. 7 pcs.

1899-1900-1-2-5-6-7. Proofs. 7 pcs.

HALF DIMES. 1795. Fig. 5 touches bust. Perf. die. Ex. fine;

scarce.

17 9 5. 5 away from bust. V. G.

1796. Good; rare.

1800. LIBERTY. Good.

1800. LIBERTY. Very fair; rare.

1803. Small 3. Good; rare.

1829-30-1. Unc, sharp. 3 pcs.

1829-30-31. Unc- & Pf. Surface. 3 pcs.

1832. Wide & close 5c. Unc, bright. 2 pcs.

1833. 2 varieties, 2 Unc. 3 pcs.

1834. Wide & Close 5c. Y\ F. & Unc. 2 pcs.

1835. A coH’n. of diff. varieties in spacings, dates, etc., mostly Unc.

Rare lot. 8 pcs.

183 6. 3 var. V. G., F. & Unc. 4 pcs.

1837. Lib. std. Straight date, blunt 1, cracked die. V. F- Rare.

1837. Bust (3 var.). Lib. std. Curved date. 3 unc. 4 pcs.

1838 Stars; ’39 Same type. Unc. 2 pcs.

1839. O. Rev. struck crosswise. V. G.

1840. Drapery. Unc. Rare.

1840 No drpy.; ’41. Unc. Scarce. 2 pcs.

1842-43. Unc. Both rare this state. 2 pcs.

1844.

Recut date. Unc; rare-

1844. Perfect date. Unc, dull. Rare.

1845. Perf. & Recut dates. F. & Unc. 2 pcs.

1845. Recut date. Unc. Rare-

1846. Very fair; rare.

1847. 1848. Small dates. Unc. Rare. 2 pcs.

1848. Small date; ’49-50. F. to Unc. 3 pcs.

1849. Perf. date. Ex. fine.

1849 Over ’48. About Unc. Rare.

1850. 2 Varieties of date spacings. Ex. F. & Unc. 2 pcs.

1851. Close and medium date spacings. Unc. Scarce. 2 pcs.

1852. ’53, arrows, ’54. Unc- 3 pcs.

1853. No arrows. Ex. Fine; rare.

1855-6 (2 var.) 7-8 (2 var.). Unc. 6 pcs.
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469

470
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472
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475

476

477

478
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480
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1855-59-60 Legend. Unc. & V. P. 3 pcs.

1859- Proof surface. Rare.

1860. Stars. No reference to U. S. A. Uncirculated. Very rare and

price now very high.

1860. Legend VG.—61 Proof. 2 pcs.

1862-63. Proofs. Scarce. 2 pcs.

1864. Proof. Very rare.

1865-66. Proofs. Rare. 2 pcs.

1867-68. Proofs. Scarce. 2 pcs.

1867-69-70, 2 proofs, 1 dull. 3 pcs.

1871 (2 var. 1 Unc.)-72-73. Proofs. 4 pcs.

THREE CENTS SILVER. 1851. O. & P. Unc. 2 pcs.

1851 O. Ex. fine; ’52-53 Unc. 3 pcs.

1854 Unc.; 1856 Fine. 2 pcs.

1854-57-58. V. P. & Unc. 3 pcs.

1855. Very fine; rare.

1858-

9-60. V- F. to proof, 3 pcs.

1859-

61. V. G. & V. P. 2 pcs.

1861-62. Proofs. 2 pcs.

1863. Proof; rare.

1864. Proof. Very rare.

1865- Proof; rare.

18 66. Proof; rare.

1867, 1868. Proofs. Not brilliant. Scarce. 2 pcs.

18 69. Proof. Very rare.

1870, 1871. Proofs. Rare. 2 pcs.

1872. Dull proof- Rare, coinage small.

1873. Proof. Very rare, next to 1864.

THREE CENTS NICKEL. 1865. Three varieties, 1 proof, V. F. &
Unc. 3 pcs.

1866-

67. Proofs, ’67. Broken die. V. F. 3 pcs-

1868, proof, 69. Unc., 70-1-2-3-4-5-6. Proofs. Scarce. 9 pcs.

1877. Proof. Cery rare, none struck for circulation.

1878. Proof- Rare. None struck for circulation.

1879 to 1886, Inch Proofs. Scarce. 8 pcs.

1887. Perf. & over du,tes. Proofs. Rare. 2 pcs.

1888-1889. Proof. 2 pcs.

TWO CENTS- 1864. Large motto, another, reverse is cross-wise. Unc.

& F. 2 pcs.
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482 1864. Small motto. Unc., bright red; rare.

483 1865-6-7-8-9 Unc. & Proof. 5 pcs.

484 1867-9-70-71. Proofs; rare. 4 pcs.

485 1870-71. Unc. 2 pcs.

486 1872- Proof. Very scarce.

487 1873. Brilliant proof. Very rare. Records to $4.50.

U. S. Patterns, Etc.

488 1858. Cent Indian head. Olive wreath. C. Nickel. A.-W 264. R.

5. Proof.

489 1859. Cent. Rev. Oak wreath, shield. C. Nickel. Unc. Bright A.-

W 312. R. 4.

490 185 9. 50c. Liberty seated by shield. Eagle. A-W 292. Milled edge.

4. R. Copper proof.

491 1859. 50c. Lib. head r. HALF DOLLAR in wrth. Milled edge. A-W.

294. R. 4. Unc.

492 1863. Cent. Indian head. Regular type. Copper perf. A-W. 428.

Rare.

493 1869. 25c. Lib. head left, “25 Cents” in wrth. A-W 754. Silver,

Proof.

494 1869. 10 Cts. Lib. head r. “10 Cents”, etc. A-W. 787. Proof. Silver.

495 1869. 10 Cts. Liberty head r. Similar. A-W 781. Silver Proof. R5.

496 1870. 10 Cts. Liberty head. Value in wrth. A-W 1006. AR. Proof,

497 1870. 10 Cts. Similar. Ar. Proof A-W. 1012.

498 1870. 10 Cts. Similar type. A-W 1018. Reeded Edge. Ar. Proof.

Rarity 8.

499 1882. 5 Cts. Head similar to 1883 type. Rev. Same as “Centless”

nickel. Plain edge. Nickel. Brill, Proof, A-W. 1675. Rarity 8.

V. Rare.

50 0 Silver Dollar Planchet. Fine. Very rarely seen or offered.

5 02 Planchet for 5c nickel, with milled border. Rare-

503 Reverse impression only in Copper Nickel of small cent, type 1860-64.

Unc. Very rare.

504 Two blank planchets for Copper Nickel cents. 2 pcs.

Various Coins, Tokens, Etc*

505 1875. U. S. 20 Cents. S. Mint. V. Fine.

506 1876. 20 Cents. Ex. fine. Scarce.
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509
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514

515

516
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519

520

521

522

523

524

525

526

527

528

529

530

531

532

533

534

535

COINS, TOKENS, ETC. 23

1773. Virginia Half Penny. Small flan. Unc., red.

Idler’s copy of the Washington Half Dollar. Bronze proof.

Geo. Washn. “Providence left him,” etc. WM. Proof.

Jackson Tokens, all different, several scarce, mostly very good & Pine.

2 4 pcs.

Civil War Tokens. Good lot, some F. & unc. 39 pcs-

Varied lot of Medals, tokens, jetons, etc., several scarce, including

Lincoln. 40 pcs.

English Silver. 1689. William & Mary V2 Crown. V. G.

Chas. I. Shilling, Anna 6 pence, latter V. G- 2 pcs.

Jas. II Maunday 3d; Victoria 1 & 2 D. V. G. & F. 3 pcs.

1797. England. Copper. Cart-wheel 2 pence. Fine.

179 7- Cart-wheel 1 pence. Very flne; scarce.

Chas. II. Wm. HI & later i/4 D & smaller. G. to Unc. 9 pcs.

1718. Geo- I. dump % D. Geo. III. V. F. 2 pcs.

Geo. Ill to Geo. V. Pence & V2 D. Mostly V. Fine. 12 pcs.

1897. Cuba. Silver Peso. Liberty head. Arms. Unc.

Costa Rica, Nicaragua. 20 & 25 Cts. V. Fine. 2 pcs.

For’n. Nickel. Africa, Congo, India, etc. Several scarce, 2 i nsilver.

Fine to Unc. 17 pcs.

Lot of Oriental coppers, Java, Crete, India, etc. Some scarce. F. 25

pcs-

Various Por’n Coppers from all quarters. Fine. 59 pcs.

Jefferson Gold Dollar. Collection of Cents, Etc.

1903. Jefferson Gold dollar. La. Pur. Expo. Unc.

Coll’n of Small U. S. Cents, 1857. Reengraved date and eagle. Fine

Very rare-

1857. Uncirculated.

1858. Large letters, low leaf, reengraved ribbon. Unc. Rare.

1858. Large letters, high leaf. Unc., proof surface.

1858. Large letters. Low leaf. V. Fine. Varieties. 2 pcs-

1858. Small letters. Low leaf. Unc., bright; another, high, thin

leaf. Fine. 2 pcs.

1858. Small letters, low leaf, reengraved date, eagle, IC. Unc., rare.

1858. Small letters, high, thick leaf. Unc., dull.

1858. Reengraved letters (large). Low leaf. Die broken around edge.

Unc.; rare.
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536

537

538

539

540

541

542

543

544

545

54 6

547

548

5 4 9

550

5 51

5 5 2

5 53

5 5 4

55 5

5 5 6

5 57

558

559

560

5 61

5 62

563

564

5 65

5 6 6

567

568

569

U. S. CENTS.

1858. Low leaf, small letters, 1859 to 1869- 1 dup. Unc. ; scarce,

15 pcs.

1870. , proof, 71, Unc. Rare. 2 pcs.

1872-3-4-5-6. Proofs. Rare. 5 pcs.

1877. Bright red. Unc. Rare.

1878 to 1900 inclusive, all proofs (1 Unc.) Scarce. 23 pcs.

1901-14. Inclusive, with mints and sub-varieties, 1 or 2 duplicates,

choice collection, mostly proof, balance Uncirculated. 33 pcs.

Collection of Paper Money. 1862, $1.00. Chase. Uncirculated.

1862. $2.00. Hamilton. Choice, crisp. Uncirculated.

U. S. Fractional Currency. 1st Issue. 5, 10, 25, 50c. ABN Co. Unc,

4 pcs.

50c. ABN Co. Unc.

2nd Issue. 5c, 10c, no letters. Unc. 2 pcs.

25c. Letters at lower side only. Unc. Rare.

3rd Issue. 3c Dark Curtain. Unc. Rare.

3c Light curtain. Unc.; scarce.

5c Clark, 10c Washn. Unc. 2 pcs.

25c Fessenden. Unc.

5c Clark, red back. Unc. Rare.

10c, red back. Very fine; rare.

25c Fedessenden. Red back. Unc. Rare.

50c Justice, red back, engr. sigs. Unc. V. Rare.

5 0c Spinner. Red back. Engr. Sigs. Unc. Rare.

50c Spinner, 2 varieties of back. Unc. 2 pcs.

50c Justice. Unc.

4th Issue. 10 Liberty, blue end, 25c Washn., white paper. Unc. 2 pcs.

15c Columbia. White paper. Unc. Rare. Record over $1.25.

50c Lincoln. Uncirculated.

10c Stanton. Unc.

5th Issue. 10c Meredith, green seal, red, shortkey. Unc. 2 pcs.

25c Walker. Short key. Unc.

50c Dexter, 50c Crawford. Unc. 2 pcs.

1776. Continental. Delaware. 5 Shill. Unc.

Broken Bank Bills. Dayton Bk. Sheet, $1, $2, $5, Mich. Unc. 4

notes.

Mich. Ind. Vermont, N. Y. N. J. bills, several unsigned, old. G. to

Unc. 8 pcs.

Southern and C. S. A. bills, $1 to $20, Mostly fine, some Unc. 11 pcs.
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570 Two Lacquered tin-boxes for keeping coins, with locks and keys. 2 pcs.

571 Large wooden coin frames, 16x13 inches, with spaces for coins. Very

f

handsome pieces. 4 pcs-

572 Seven large wooden trays, same size as last, also 5 smaller card-board

trays with holes punched for coins. 12 pcs.

573 Coin Books, Catalogues, Etc. E. H. Adams—Wm. H. Woodin. U. S.

Pattern Trial and Experimental Pieces. Cloth, gilt. As new.

574 Green’s Numismatist’s Check Book. Morocco, gilt. As new, unused^

575 T. Elder. “The Elder Rare Coin Book.” 28 plates, 164 pp. U. S. &.

Foreign, Premium lists, much inform.ation about coins and money.

Cloth, gilt. Retail price $1.50 and hundreds already sold. As new.

576 Jevons. Money and the Mechanism of Exchange. Cloth, 90 pp. New.

577 1794. U. S. Cents. Elder-Hays. New edition, with much additional

information. With plates. As new.

578 T. Elder—E. Gilbert. Cents of 1796. With plates. As new.

579 Scott’s Paper Money Catalogue, 1894 125 pp. As new.

580 J. W. Scott. Standard Silver Catalogue, 1907, 128 pp. Good-

581 J. W. Scott. Copper Coins of the World, 1907-1913 edition. One cut

down. 2 pcs.

582 John Brown. Concordance of Holy Scriptures, N. Y. 1812. Boards

good.

5 83 Maria Martin- “History of the Captivity and Sufferings of Maria Martin,

who was six years a slave in Algiers,” etc. New York, 1812. 12 Mo.

Boards. Very good. Exceedingly rare.

5 84 Priced Lists of Wm. F. Gable; Geo. M. Parsons; Malcoln Jackson.

Sales. 3 pcs.

5 85 The American Numismatic Cociety. Exhibition of U- S. & Colonial

Coins. 1914. Catalogue with 39 plates. As new. Retail price $2.00.

586 G. H. Blake. U. S. Paper Money; C. H. Shinkle, U- S. Coin Value Lists.

2 pcs.

587 C. H. Conover Catalogue, priced. Also 9 various premium books. 10

pcs.

5 88 The Numismatist. Vols- XXV, XXIV, XXV, XXVII & extra. Priced

catalogue Elder Sale Dec. 10, 1913. B. R. Mehl’s M'onthly 4 copies.

Sold as 1 lot.

589 Square cut coin envelopes in a box, dollar size. 1,000. As new. 1 lot.

590 Indian Relics, Minerals, Etc. Stone arrow-heads, good lot, some fine.

16 pcs.

591 Petrified Fern stone with petrified insect resembling a fly. 2 pcs.
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593

594

595

596

597

598

599

600

601

602

603

604

605

606

607

608

609

610

611

612

613

614

615

616

617

618

619

620

621

MISCELLANEOUS.

Fine Fossil Fisli, in a stone from Green River, Wyoming. Rare and

valuable.

Fine lot of Minerals, Silver ore, Quartz, Flint, Fossil coral. Shark teeth,

etc. 42 pcs.

U. S. Half Cents.

1793. Crosby’s A-2. Very fair. Rare.

17 94. Date away from bust. Very good.

1794. Same variety. Good.

1794. Date close to bust. Good.

1794. Same variety. Obverse good.

1795. Thin flan. Very fair.

1797. Double 1. Good.

1797. Obverse good.

1803- Very good.

Curious freak. Same reverse as last. Obv. same incuse. Fine. First

I have noticed and very rare.

1804. Plain 4, stemless. Fine.

1807. Fine.

1808. Very good.

1809. Perfect date; fine-

1810. Curiously fractured die and flan. Small edge dents, otherwise

very fine; rare.

1811. Broken die. Very fair. Very rare.

1811. Perfect die. Very fine. Rare.

1834. Bright red, Unc. Rare state-

1825-57. Diff. dates. Fine and V. Fine. 10 pcs.

Half Cents Collection 1800-57. Different. Average good. 28 pcs.

Collection. 1800 and later- Average good. All different. 26 pcs.

Collection, 1803-57. All different, good and V. Good. 22 pcs.

U. S. SILVER COINS.

Dollars.

1796. Very good. Holed over head-

1799. Six stars facing. Very good.

1800. Perfect date. Very good.

1860. Proof. Rare.

1861. Proof. Rare.



622

623

624

625

626

627

628

629

630

631

632

633

634

635

636

637

638

639

640

641

642

643

644

645

646

647

648

649

U. S. SILVER. 27

1870. Carson City. Uncirculated. Very rare this state.

1876. Nevada. Colonial soldiers standing by Liberty Bell. Proof.

Kai-e. Records to $7.50.

1876. “Centennial.” Liberty with sword, “By authority of Congress.”

Proof. Records to .‘pl2..30 in my own sales.

1900. Washington-Lafayette- Busts. Statue in Paris. Unc. Issued

at $2.

Half Hollars.

1795. Break near date. Good, to V. G.

1795. Same variety. Pair; date good.

1815. Fine. Rare.

1825. Struck off planchet- Rare.

1836. Milled edge. Extremely fine. Rare.

1840. No drapery. Very fine.

1860. Proof. Rare.

1861. Proof. Rare.

Quarter Hollars, Etc-

1804. Poor, date fine. Rare.

1818-1840. All diff. dates. Average good. 1

1845. Fine.

1857. Fine.

1860. Proof. Rare.

1861. Proof. Rai*e.

1863- 68. V. Fine. Rare. 2 pcs.

Twenty Cts. 1875. Proof. Rare.

1875. Unc., tarnished.

1875. Carson City. Fine. Scarce.

Rare U. S. Minor Coins.

HIMES. 1798, over 1797. Very good. Very

1807. Good.

1860. Proof- R.

1861. Proof; rare.

1877. C. C. Uncirculated.

1879-85-92. Proof. 3 pcs.

10 pcs.



28 U. S. HALF DIMES.

650 HALF DIMES. 1803 Large 3. Small nick in left field, otherwise ex-

tremely fine. Very rare.

651 1860. Proof. Rare.

652 1861. Proof; rare.

653 Three Cents Silver. 185 2-61-62. Bright. Unc. 3 pcs.

654 1852-3-61-2. V. F. & Unc. 4 pcs.

655 1860. Proof. Rare.

656 1861. Pro. of Rare.

657 1852-56-62. Unc. & V. Pine. 5 pcs.

658 1852-62. Dups. Unc. 5 pcs.

659 1867. Proof. Brilliant. Rare.

660 1868. Brilliant proof; rare.

661 1871. Extremely fine. Rare.

662 1873. Brilliant proof. Last year. Records to $3.75.

663 Five Cents Nickel. 1869. Pattern. Liberty head, similar to that on

3c nickel. Rev. Large V. in wreath. Plain edge. Proof. Very rai-e.

A-W 803.

664 Three Cents. Nickel. 1865-89. Duplicates. Bright, Unc. 12 pcs.

6 65 Two Cents. Bronze. Patterns. 1863. type of regular issue. Motto:

“God Our Trust.” With curved CENTS. Bronze. Uncirculated. Thick

flan. A-W. 412. Rarity 6.

666 1863. Two Cents. Bronze. Similar to last. A-W. 412, but Thin

Planchet! Bronzed proof. Exceedingly rare, and not listed in ]\lr.

Adams’ Book.

667 1873. Two Cents. Bronze. Regular issue. Proof. Very rai-e. Rec-

ords over $4.50 at auction sale. None struck for circulation.

668 SMALL U. S. Cent, 1856. Very good. Holed near edge above eagle-

Very good. Rare. In great demand.

669 1858. SMALL CENT. Pattern. Indian head, type of ’59. Rev.

Olive wreath. A-W. 2 68- Uncirculated. Rarity 5.

670 1858. Small U. S. Cent. Pattern. Indian head. Rev. Oak wreath,

with broad shield over it. Thick flan. Proof. A-W. 268. Rarity 5-

671 1860. Small U. S. Cent. Regular issue. Proof, from proof set. Rare.

672 1861. Small U. S- Cent. Regular Issue. Proof, from a proof set.

Rare.

Various U. S. Silver Coins.

673 Quarter Dols. 1818, 1875, 20 Cts. C. C. Good. 2 pcs.

674 1855. Quarter. S- Mint. Good. Very rare.
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U. S. HALF DIMES, 29

Dimes. 1820-29-30. G. & V. G. 3 pcs.

Half Dimes. 1829-1839, diff. dates. Mostly Unc. 9 pcs.

Others, 1829-73. Duplicates- Some are fine. (10 busts). 39 pcs.

Others, 1848. L. & Smayy dates. V. Fine; scarce. 2 pcs.

1850-63. All diff. Mostly Unc. 8 pcs.

1863. Phila. & S. former Proof, other V- G. 2 pcs.

1864. Proof. Rare. Records up to $2.75.

1864-

65. Both S. Mint. Pine; rare. 2 pcs.

1865-

66. Proofs- Rare. 2 pcs.

1866-

67-68. S. Mint. V. G. Rare. 3 pcs.

1865-67. Proofs. 2 pcs.

Others 1866 (S.) to ’73. Dups. Mostly Unc- Phila. mint. 8 pcs.

1873. S. Mint. About Unc. Rare.

Three Cts. Silver. 187 0. Proof. Scarce.

Others Duplicates. Fair to fine- 35 pcs.

Minor Coins, U. S. Cents. Etc.

Five Cts. Nickel 18 67, no rays, 1893. Pattern proof. 2 pcs.

Three Cts. Nickel. 1865-88. V. G. to Proof- 12 pcs.

Two Cents. Bronze. Dups. G. to fine. 9 pcs.

Large U. S. Cents. 179 6- Liberty cap. Gilbert. P. Very good; rare.

1797. Stems; 1798. Broken die on rev.; another, perfect. Fair. 3

pcs.

1794, 1800, 1801 and others before 1813. Fair. 10 pcs.

1802. 1/100 variety. Pine; rare-

1802. Small 1/100, perf. die. Very fine.

1803. 2 var. V. Fair. 2 pcs.

1803. Stemless wreath. Good. Very rare-

1805-7 (2), 10-12. Pair to V. G. 5 pcs.

1806. Very fine. Rare.

1810 to 1812. Large date; fine. 2 pcs.

1813. Two varieties- Pair & Good. 2 pcs.

1814. Plain 4, 1816, uerf. die, 1817, 13 stars V. G. & V. F. (3). 4 pcs.

1817. 13 stars. Uneven date. Rright red.

1819. Large over date. Ex. Fine, light brown color.

1822. Very fine.

1824. Close date. Very good; scarce.

1827. Ex. fine, strong impression.

182 8. Large & Small dates. F. & V. G. 2 pcs.
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742
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LARGE U. S. CENTS.

1830. With inner line. Ex. fine, black.

1813. Almost Unc., dark bro-\vn.

1832. Large letters (2), 1833. L- Letters, 1834, Sm. Stars & letters.

Fine. 4 pcs.

1834. Large stars, small letters. V. Fine, brown color.

1835. Pointed diadem. V. Fine, chocolate color.

183 6. Perf. & Broken dies- Fine. 2 pcs.

1837. Plain and B. H. Cords. V. Pine. 2 pcs.

1838, 1839. Silly head. V. Fine.

184 0. L- & Small dates. Fine & V. G. 2 pcs.

1814. Very fine.

1842. L. Date. Ex. fine, brown color.

1843. Obv. 42, rev. 44. V- Fine; rare.

1843. Type ’42. Pine, brown color.

1844-45. Ex. fine. 2 pcs.

1846. Small, perf. date, 50-7-9-50-2-3-4. Very fine. 7 pcs-

1855. Straight 5s, 56, slanting, 57. Small Date. Ex. fine. 3 pcs.

1855. Knob on ear. Pine.

Various dates, 1825-51. G. to abt- Fine, 16 pcs.

U. S. HALF CENTS. 1800, 1803. V. G. 2 pcs.

1809. Perfect date. Ex. fine.

1810. Fine; rare.

1811- Dented. Very fair. Rare.

1828. 12 stars. V. F. 1833. Unc., red. 2 pcs.

Various half cts. 1804-57. Mostly fine. 22 pcs.

Small U. S. Cts. 1857-69-73-78- G. to Unc. 6 pcs.

Colonial Coins. N. J. Cts 3, (1 an electro). V. G. 3 pcs.

1786. Vermont. All-seeing eye. Rev. Same incuse. Very good- A
great curiosity and rare.

Nova Eborac, Vt. Washington 2 var. Cents. Good. 4 pcs.

Jackson Tokens. Low 7 8. Handy. Very fine; rare.

Others, Phalons, Crossman, head, ships, Anderson, etc-, mostly fine.

9 pcs.

Civil War Tokens, heads Washn., Franklin, McLellan, etc. Mostly F.

27 pcs.

France. Early Denier, Louis IX. Tours mint. V. G. Rare.

Burmah. Rupee. Peacock. Fine.

Foreign Nickel and base coins- Good lot, some fine. 53 pcs.
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745 Foreign Copper Coins* (1100) Cashmere. Thick copper. Denmark.

1/5 R. B-, Scarce. G. to F. 3 pcs.

746 Danish-Swedish. 1771 & later, several scarce. Fine. 19 pcs.

747 Lot of Oriental coins, etc. Malta, Turkey, Tunis, India, Gibraltar, Isle

of Man, Japan, etc- Wide variety, many fine, some scarce. 60 pcs.

748 England, 1797. Cart-wheel Id (3), Russia, heavy 10 Kop, 1832. G.

4 pcs.

749 Lot of Large and heavy For’n Coins. G. to fine.

750 Collection of foreign copper coins from all quarters, duplicates, large

variety, some old & scarce. Many fine. 235 pcs.

Scarce Foreign Gold Coins.

751 Hungary. St. Ladislaus stdg. Ducat of Matthias. Fine-

752 1906. Roumania. Carol I. Bust. Broad 25 Lei. Piece, Commemor-

ating 50th Anniversary. Diameter 30 MM. Very fine. Very rare.

753 1906. Roumania. Same type, thin type, thin, broad 12^ Lei Piece-

Very fine. Rare. First in these sales.

754 Papal. Arms of Benedict XIV, 1744. Virgin. Ducat size. Fine.

755 1789. Salzburg. Bust of Jerome. Arms- Ducat. About fine.

756 1732. Portugal. Bust of Joannes. Arms. Escudo. Very good; scarce

size.

758 Persia. Bust of Shah. $1 size. Pine.

759 Turkey , handsome 12Y2 Piastre piece. Unc. 2 pcs-

760 1830. Russia. Nicholas I Double eagle. Inscription. 5 Roubles.

Proof. Rare.

761 1842. Russia. Nicholas I. 3 Roubles Platinum. Uncirculated. Very

rare. Worth about $17.50 as metal-

Rare U. S. Trade DoUars, Etc.

762 1873. Carson City. Fine.

763 1876. Carson City. Almost fine.

764 1877. Carson City. Fine.

765 1878. Carson City. Nearly fine.

FOREIGN gold COINS.

766 1866. $20. Mexico. Bust of Maximilian, executed emperor- Arms.

Uncirculated- Scarce.,...,,,

766a 1713. England. Anne Guinea. Fine.



32 FOREIGN GOLD COINS.

767 Madras. Moluir. Native inscription. Fine.

768 1668. Salzburg. St. Rupert and Vergilius stdg. Arms. Broad 5

Ducats. Fairly good. Very scarce-

769 1794. Sardinia. Bust of Victor Emanuel. Arms- Doppetta. Fine.

770 Persia. $2 size. Busts of the Shahs. 4 all different portraits. Very

fine, scarce lot. 4 pcs.

771 1895. Chile. Liberty head- 5 Pesos. V. Fine.

772 India. Gold Fanam with idol. Fine.

773 India. Gold fanam, similar, V. Fine.

774 1800. England. Geo. III. Vs Guinea. Small head. Fine-

775 1808. Geo. III. Bull-head type. % Guinea. Fine.

UNITED STATES GOLD COINS.

Double Eagles.

776 1900- Brilliant proof. Rare. Very few sets issued in proof.

777 1907,, St. Gaudens, with Roman date, high relief, “Wii’e Edge.” Un-

circulated. Records to 337.50 in my sales.

Eagles.

778 1795, Extremely fine, choice. Valued at $45.

779 1801, Extremely fine, almost uncirculated.

779a 1877 S. Very small coinage. Rare. V. G.

Three Dollars.

780 1854 Dahlonega Mint- Fine. Rare. Records at auction to $66 for

this (coin.

781 1855 . Very fine.

782 1878 Brilliant, mint state.

783 1879 . Brilliant mint state. Small coinage: rare.

Four Dollars or Stella.

784 1879 Liberty head to left, etc. Rev. State, ONE STELLA. 400

Cents-” Adams-Woodin 1575. Gold brilliant proof. Extremely rare,

with public records to $110.00.

Dollars.

785 1849, Open wreath. Uncirculated; scarce.

786 1849,. Open wreath. Uncirculated; scarce.
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7 86 1871. Bright uncirculated. Very rare: valued at $12.00

7 87 1881. Brilliant, uncirculated; scarce.

788 1882. Brilliant, uncirculated; scarce.

Pidvate Gold Coins, etc.

789 $1. A. Bechtler, 27 G. About Uncirculated.

790 Female helmeted head to left, stars. Rev. “California Gold ONE, a

bear standing beneath. About dollar size. Unc. Scarce.

791 Same design, but Vz Dol. % dol. size. Unc- 2 pc.

792 Miner standing with pick. and Dwts. Shield. Unc. Round. 2

pcs.

793 1875. $1.00. Octagonal. Indian head. Stars- Rev. Value. Fine.

A good substitute for the rare Phila. $1 of this year.

794 1876. Quarter Dollar. Octagonal. Indian head. Nov. Dollar.”

Proof.

7 95 Calif. Octagonal dollar and round quarter and Half Dollar. Good to

fine, all holed for charms. 3 pcs.

79 6 Calif. Half dollars, round and Oct.; quarters Oct. (2) all holed or

damaged. 4 pcs.

Rare U. S. Cents.

797 1793. Chain America. Crosby’s 3-C. Very fair; rare.

798 1793- Chain America. Same variety. Edge dented. Very fair

specimen.

799 1793. Wreath. Crosby’s 9-G. Very fair, observe good. Rare.

800 1794. Hays 32. Fallen 4. Very fair; rare.

801 1794. Hays 52. Very fair to good.

802 1800. Perfect date- Very good, approaching fine.

803 1800. Over 1790. Old nick or so. Fine, dark.

804 1800. Over 1790. Old nick or so. Fine, dark.

804 1801. 1/1000 variety. Very good. Scarce.

805 1805. Small old nicks- Very fine. Rare.

806 1847. Planchet fractured across obverse. Uncirculated, red. Scarce.

807 1857. Large date. Uncirculated, Traces of redness. Scarce.

808 1856. Copper Nickel. Flying eagle. Very fine. Very much in de-

mand, price advancing also-



Hare United States Silver Dollars.

809 1851. Liberty seated. Uncirculated, proof surface. Record to $141

in tbe Mougay Sale for this date.

810 1852. Uncirculated. Exceedingly Rai‘e. Records over $100.00-

American Colonial and Continental Coins.

811 1723. Woods % penny. Harp behind Hibernia- V. Pine, dark.

812 Hare Elephant Half Penny. Elephant, similar to Carolina coins. Rev.

a shield, “LONDON.” No reference to “God Preserve.” Very hne.

Brown Color. Excessively rare and valuable.

813 New Jersey Cents. 1786. Maris 23-R. Very fine- Scarce.

814 1787. Broad flan. Maris 63-Q. Very good.

815 1788. Medium flan. Maris 67-V. to very flne.

816 1783. Nova Constellatio. Blocked US- Large flan, pointed rays. Fine.

817 1786. Vermont. Rare “Baby head” Cent. Very good. Much above

average.

818. Connecticut Cent, struck over a Nova Constellatio, reading AUC-

TOROVCONNEC. Good. Rare.

Rare Jackson Tokens, etc.

819 Low 105. Robinson. With hyphen between New and York- Fine.

Very rare.

820 Low 155. Seaman. Steer. Boquet. Fair. Ex. Rrare.

821 Reverse of Low 157. Screw-bolt “Screws for Paper Oil & Cider Mills,

& C.” etc. Rev. A. plow N- Starbuck. Thick flan. Very good. Weak

at edges as usual. Above average.

822 Obv. Screw-Bolt, like rev. of Low 157, as last, but struck on a very thin

planchet, less than half the thickness of last. Fine for piece. Ex-

ceedingly rare. First I have noticed.

823 Rare Castle Garden Oval taken, struck in 182 8. Very fair. Very rare,

with very high records. Seldom offered.

824 Rare Buffalo, N. Y- Token. Sheaf of wheat. Rev. Eagle. H. Law

Baker. Very fine. Above average.

825 NAPOLEON BONAPARTE. Napoleon led by Devil riding backwards

on a Jackass. “To Elba” Brass Fine; scarce.
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826 Napoleon, as last, but struck in Copper. V. Fine. Rare-

827 Reverse of the Napoleon medal with two holding Emperor “The Senate

and The People., on an english i/^D. Token. Obv. A. rose “In Com-

memoration of the Coronation of George IV.” Curious Abt. Fine.

8 28 Napoleon. Naked head to right, EMPEROR NAPOLEON. Rev. Long

English inscription, by Thomason & Jones.” WM. Size 52. Fine. Rare.

829 Rare B. Franklin Token. The rare Wright and Bale obverse, after

Nini with his name, struck over an extremely fine U. S. Cent dated 1850.

Uncirculated. First I have noticed, and exceedingly rare.

Medals.

830 George Washington. Washington mounted to right. Name Rev.

“Carry me to Atwoods.” etc. Bronze. Has evidently been in a fire.

About fine. Very rare.

831 Busts Jugata of Kosciusko, Washington and Lafayette. “To The Hero’s

Of Liberty The Friends of The People’s Independence”. Rev. Data re-

garding each. By “Cercle Britanique” etc. Bronze original. Size 5 0.

About Uncirculated; rare.

832 Bust of Washington to right, name. Rev. “Like the father of our

Country etc. Fob, size 3 0. Brass, silvered. Rare. Fine.

833 Naked bust of Washington to r, name Masonic Emblems. Celebration

at Alexandria, Va. 1899. Silver Size 38. Uncirculated. Rare.

834 Bust of Washington right, Washington, Pa. Chapter. Rev. Keystone.

ONE PENNY. Silver. Unc. C. Rare this metal.

835 Handsome bust to right. Struck by Congress to commemorate Wash-
ington’s death. Rev. Masonic apron with emblem. Bronze, 40. Unc.

Scarce.

836 Geo. Washington. Same Obv. as last. Rev. Surveyor’s instrument,

“Surveyed Alexandria, 1749.” Unc. Rare.

837 Geo. Washington. Obv. as last. Rev. Old-time fire-engine. Wash-
ington” Member of Friendship Fire Co. 1773.” Unc. Rare.

838 Same obverse. Rev. Fame, flying with torch, pointing to farming im-

plements, grains, etc. “Washington, Foremost Farmer of His Day.”

r - Unc. Rare.

839 Pius IX. Heavy bronze medal. Pine bust to left. PIUS IX. PONT.
M43^^T^I^ev.i:]ta,teri:pr:vi:ew^ St Paul the Apostle 1854.

Size 80. About perfect, and first in my sales. Rare.
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8 40 Heavy Award Medal in Bronze. “The Three Americans.” A buffalo,

Indians, etc. Rev. in wrth. “Awarded by the North Central and

South American Exposition, 1885-6 New Orleans. Size 70. Unc. First

in my sales- Rare.

841 Heavy bronze award medal. Southern Exposition, Louisville, Ky.,

1885. Eagle, view of building, and two standing hands clasped. Size

7 0. Unc. Rare. First in my sales.

842 Rare Store Card. Obv. An Anvil. W. A. Thomson, Buffalo, N. Y.

Rev. A Kettle, with handle, “Importers of Hardware-” Size 33. Con-

siderably larger than a U. S. Cent, but not the same token which sold

in my recent sale for over $5.00. This one is equally rare, and of

period 1840-50. Extremely fine; steel color. First in my sales.

843 1811. R. H. C. Penny. Obv. a ship. R- H. C. in wreath. Very good.

Breton 989.

844 Blacksmith Tokens. Wood 4, 11. Good. 2 pcs.

845 Obv. “Ships Colonies & Commerce.” Rev. A harp. Wood 11. Breton

99 8. Crude as usual. Good. Very rare. First in my sales.

846 Wood 33. Rude. Fair & Good. 2 pcs.

847 Obv. Male bust r. Milled border. Rev. “Ships, Colonies & Com-

merce.” V2 Penny, plain edge, thin flan. About fine. Similar to

Breton 1002.

848 Kettle brass token. Type of Spade Guinea. Bust of Geo. III. “God

Protects The Just.” Rev. Data. Kettles, name under bust of Geo.

Ill- This proves the Kettle $214 and $5 pieces were of English origin.

849 Kettle quarter eagle, 1803; Another, type of Spade 1^ Guinea. Rev.

“The Olden Times, 1797.” Both brass. F. 2 pcs.

850 Boquet Sou Tokens. B. 687, 702, 715, 716, 727. All fine and very

fine, and a Boquet Sou in Brass, (very fair, and rare). 6 pcs.

""" Solid Gold Jeweli*y, Gems.

851 Man’s heavy gold ring, size 9, with three faceted garnet sets 1^ & 1 K.

each. 1 lot-

852 Solid gold man’s ring, size 8, with Red Sard Set.

853 Antique Gold ring, size 10 with three large Rose Diamond Sets.

85 4 Heavy Man’s gold ring, size 11, with large Tiger Eye Cameo, classical

head set.

855 Man’s heavy gold ring with very fine India Garnet set. Size 8.

856 Lady’s Antique gold ring, size 4, with Blue Turquoise set.
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857 Lady’s Antique gold ring, size 7, with Opal and 2 small diamond sets.

858 Man’s Gold ring, size 9, with Brown Sardonyx cameo head. Very fine.

859 Three Ceylon Moon-stones, 3 K. each. Good sheen. 3 pcs.

860 Two large Mexican Opals, opalescent colors. 2 pcs.

861 Oval Green Malachite oval, size 25x19 MM. New and V. Fine.

862 Fine Oval Yellow faceted Topaz, 6 Karats. Value $5.

863 Oval Blue Clear Turquoise, Robins Egg color, 3 Karats. Val. $10.

864 Faceted, almost square Pink Tourmaline stone, 4 Karats.

865 Faceted, Almost Square White Topaz, 4 Karats. Very brilliant stone.

866 Rare Opal Brooch. An Oval Brilliant Black Fire Opal, with remarka-

ble red, green, blue, purple fires, size 2 4x17 MM, set in very fine open-

word goM 14 K. frame for a brooch. Value $75 to $85.00- Perfect

as new- and would make a splendid holiday gift.

867 Fine Solid gold Pendant and drop, set with two fine faceted Golden

Topaz, 3 and 5 K. each. As new, and valued at $15.00.

868 Pair of Antique Silver Ladys Belt Buckles, (Dutch) with two cupids.

Very fine. Value $7.50.

869 Almost square faceted, Brilliant White Topaz, 6 Karats. Valued at

$ 20 . 00 .

870 Round Australian Black Opal, with brilliant purple and green fires.

3 Karats. Valued at $40.

871 Opal ring. Lady’s small size, heavy gold ring set with a very fine

Australian fire opal, with brilliant red, purple and green fire, weight

about 5 Karats. As new. Valued at $40.00.

87 2 Heavy silver Necklace with large round faceted Amethyst set and

similar shaped drop, each surrounded with seed pearls. Valued at

$35.00. As new. A charming piece for a gift.

873 Silver necklace set with fourteen round pink coral beads. As new.

Valued at $10.00-

87 3a Long silver Lorgnette chain set with Ceylon Moon-stones. As new.

874 Silver Necklace set with four Swiss Lapis Lazuli stones. As new.

Value $10.

875 Rare Necklace made up of Large Philippine Operculums, or Ox-Eyes

each set in silver, with clasp for necklace. -As new. Valued at $20.00.

87 6 Chinese Carved Jade charm. Size 28x17 MM. As new. Rare.

877 Japanese Damascene scarf-pin. Very odd-

878 Rare Malachite Oval Cameo head, fine cutting, size 2 2x18 MM.

879 Silver bracelet set with oval Lapis stone. As new.

880 Round faceted Blue Chalcedony stone 3 K. Odd cutting. As new.
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881 Very fine, large Red Carnelian Crest, with human heads, octagonal

shape, very beautiful cutting. As new. Cost at, least $5 0 to cut.

882 Beautiful Faceted Topaz Intaglio with female standing, size 20x18

MM. As new.

883 Antique Chinese Brass Compass and Hour glass. Very odd.

8 84 Oval Antique Intaglio head of Red Sardonyx, Roman style. Size 22x18

MM.

885 Long white Carnelian drop, mounted in solid gold.

886 Lady’s Watch fob and chain, made of black onyx beads and ball, gold

mounted. As new.

887 Old French Enamel, oval piece, roses on white back-ground on cop-

per. Size 40x30. As new.

888 Chinese Jade carving, section of Bamboo pole, for brooch-piece. As

new.

889 Chinese Green Jade carving, a flower.

8 90 Lady’s Moon-Stone stickpin, mounted in solid gold. As new.

891 Fine Silver Bracelet set with a fine faceted Spanish Topaz Stone. As

new. Value $5.00.

89 2 Lady’s Long Silver Lorgnette Chain, set with Baroque Pearls- As new.

893 Chinese White Jade Cigarette Holder. Rare.

894 String of Indestructible Pearl Beads, graduated style, very large, new

style, imported from Paris. Valued at $50.00. As new.

895 Three Japanese Damascene Collar buttons. Valued at 75c each. 3

pcs.

896 Antique French Ivory Rosary. Each bead carved. Very odd.

THE END.
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Another necklace, made up of Black, red and green Egyptian glass

beads of the Roman period. Rare colors.

A third string of beads made up of various Egyptian, and Roman
beads.

Three varied strings of Ancient beads made up of Egyptian and Roman
beads. Very good assortment. 3 pcs.

Three more strings of Egyptian and Roman beads, each suitable for a

necklace. All over 1500 yrs old. 3 pcs.

Three more strings of Egyptian, and Roman beads, each of size suit-

able for a necklace.

Rare necklace made up of yellow and blue Egyptian mummy beads and

nine fine Hematite and varied stone amulets, horse-head shape, to

ward off the Evil Eye. Valued at $15.00. Mounted in tire-gilt to wear.

Two Hematite seals of the Phoenician Period, B. C. 2300, without in-

scription.

Babylonian Plematite seal, cylinder design, w'ith figures of the Priests,

w'riting, etc. Fine condition, and valued at $35.

A second Babylonian Cylinder seal made of .Jasper, with fine inscrip-

tion, animals, etc. Valued at $35.00.

Babylonian Clay Tablet, covered with the curious cuneiform writing of

the ancients, oldest in existence, before 22 0 0 B. C.

Another, similar, Babylonian Clay tablet, in perfect state of preser-

vation, with clear inscription.

Two Babylonian Clay tablets, with inscriptions, before 2200 B. C-

2 pcs.

Three Babylonian Clay tablets, each inscribed, and before 2 2 00 B. C.

Good. 3 pcs.

Varied lot of Ancient Egyptian, Greek and Roman Amulets, Beads,

pottery ornaments, pendants, etc. Mostly small size. 25 pcs.

Another lot, quite similar. 25 pcs.

A third lot, similar, all over 1500 years old. 25 pcs.

A fourth lot, similar objects, includes a Babylonian Tablet. 25 pcs.

A fifth Lot, similar, a wide variety of beads, also a Babylonian clay

tablet. 25 pcs.

B. C. 1 550. Very fine Egyptian Necklace, made of yellow and blue-

glazed mummy beads. Sacred Eye, and other amulets, blue-glazed.

With clasp for wearing. Val $10.

(B. C. 300-400). Rare Large Greek Gold ring, with original set.

Valued at $25.00. Very good condition. Very rare.

(B. C- 300-400). Pair of very rare Greek solid gold ear-rings, with

pendants set with two pearls. In very good preservation, and excess-

ively rare. Valued at $3 5.00.

(OVEH)



ADDITIONAL LOTS FOR SALE OF NOV. 14th.

The following are to be considered as part of this catalogue.

EGYPTIAN, HAPYEONIAN, GPiEEK AND K03IAN SCAEABS, SEALS,
NECKLACES, AMULETS, ETC.

897 (B. C. 1500). Egyptian red carnelian scarab. A good scarf-pin

piece. Rare.

89 8 Very flne Egyptian Blue Glazed Scarab of the 12th Dynasty, mounted
in yellow 14 K. gold for scarf-pin. Rare. Value .$15.

899 Pendant made up of three Egyptian scarabs, genuine, mounted in

yellow 1 4 Karat gold. Sold as 1 Lot.

9 00 Lot of Antique Egyptian scarabs, large & small, edges a little chipped,

all oA^er 3500 yrs old. 5 pcs.

901 Another lot of Genuine Antique Egyptian scarabs, similar, with in-

scriptions. 5 pcs.

9 02 Lot of Six more Scarabs, some with fine inscriptions, edges slightly

chipped. Over 35 00 yrs old. 6 pcs.

903 (B. C. 1550-750). Very fine Sacred Eye amulet, blue-glazed, perf-

orated. Worn to ward off the influence of the Evil Eye. Length 1

inch. Value $3.00. Very line.

90 4 Blue-Glazed Cylinder of the Egyptian, Roman period. Very good.

905 (B. C. 2,000-1500 ). Very fine Necklace, made up of Blue-glazed

Mummy beads and 9 little amulets of God Bes, etc. Value $10.00.

Mounted on card-board

906 (B. C. 1550). Genuine Egyptian Sacred eye amulet made of Lapis

Lazuli. Rare.

9 07 Egyptian green stone Sacred Eye Amulet, used to ward off the Evil

Eye. Rare in this material. Fine.

908 Egyptian Bronze Phallip Amulet, also small bronze bird amulet, each

peiforated for wearing; rare. 2 pcs.

9 09 Very fine little Egyptian amulets. Key of Life, Aries, the ram, and

Thoth, upholding the world. Val. $1.50 each. 3 pcs.

910 Others, seated Osiris, Key of Life, Boat of the Dead, Pisces the fish.

Turtle, Hermes, etc. Interesting and fine.

911 Others, fine condition, Lotus flower, Bes, Lion’s head, Scaraboid, etc.

Scarce, one bears a snake. 7 pcs.

912 Five' Etruscan Ivory Needles, 4th Century BC. 5 pcs.

913 String of Egyptian Blue mummy beads and various Egyptian beads of

the Roman period.

(OVKH)






